

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket No. TSCA-10-2021-0006
GREENBUILD DESIGN &)	
CONSTRUCTION, LLC)	COMPLAINANT’S HEARING
)	BRIEF
Anchorage, Alaska)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
Proceeding pursuant to TSCA Section 16,)	
15 U.S.C. § 2615(a).)	
_____)	

HEARING BRIEF

COMES NOW, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (Complainant), by and through its undersigned counsel and pursuant to this Court’s January 10, 2022 prehearing order, to respectfully offer the following hearing brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 3

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background 4

 B. Factual Background..... 7

 C. Procedural History of Case 9

II. PROPOSED PENALTY 10

 A. The Proposed Penalty is Reasonable based on the Statutory Factors 11

 B. The Proposed Penalty is Reasonable based on the RRP Penalty Policy 11

 1. Independently Assessable Violations 12

 2. Economic Benefit..... 12

 3. Gravity Component 12

 a. Violations 1, 2, and 4..... 14

 b. Violation 3..... 15

 4. Gravity-Based Adjustment Factors 16

 a. Ability to Pay..... 16

 b. History of Prior Violations 17

c. Degree of Culpability	17
d. Other Factors as Justice May Require.....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	20
ATTACHMENT 1	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re: DIC Americas, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 184, 1995 WL 646512 at *4 (EAB 1995).	10, 11
<i>In the Matter of: Freedom Performance, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 978714 at * 12 (EPA, 2020)	11
<i>New Waterbury, Ltd.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 529 (EAB 1994)	10

Statutes

Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 12, 15, and 42 U.S.C.).....	4, 5
Section 16(a) of TSCA, 15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)	passim
Section 402 of TSCA, 15 U.S.C. § 2682	5
Section 409 of TSCA, 15 U.S.C. § 2689	7, 20
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 to 2697.....	3

Other Authorities

<i>2020 Penalty Policy Inflation Memo and 2020 Penalty Inflation Rule</i> (Jan. 2020).....	passim
<i>Consolidated Enforcement Response and Penalty Policy for the Pre-Renovation Education Rule; Renovation, Repair and Paint Rule; and Lead-Based Paint Activities Rule</i> (Aug. 2010). passim	
<i>Guidance on Evaluating a Violator’s Ability to Pay a Civil Penalty in an Administrative Enforcement Action</i> memorandum (Jun 29, 2016)	10
<i>Section 1018 – Disclosure Rule Enforcement Response and Penalty Policy</i> (Dec. 2007).....	10, 15

Rules

Lead; Renovation, Repair, and Painting Program,” 73 Fed. Reg. 21692-01 (Tuesday, April 22, 2008)	5, 6
Lead; Requirements for Hazard Education Before Renovation of Target Housing.” 63 Fed. Reg. 29908-01 (Monday, June 1, 1998).....	5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 745.89	7
40 C.F.R. § 22.27	10, 11
40 C.F.R. § 745.81	7, 19
40 C.F.R. § 745.85	7
40 C.F.R. § 745.87	7
40 C.F.R. Part 19.....	11
40 C.F.R. Part 745, Subpart E.....	3, 17
